about whether the Consolidated Financial Statements are free from material misstatement. We have

examined on a test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the Consolidated

Financial Statements. We have also assessed the accounting principles used, significant estimates

made and the overall consolidated financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit

provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Givaudan Group present fairly, in all

material respects, the financial position at 31 December 2000, and the results of operations and the

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the International Accounting Standards and

comply with relevant Swiss law.

We recommend that the Consolidated Financial Statements submitted to you be approved.

PricewaterhouseCoopers SA

Ralph R Reinertsen Felix Roth

Geneva, 9 March 2001

PricewaterhouseCoopers SA
Avenue Giuseppe-Motta 50
1211 Geneva
Switzerland
Telephone +41 (22) 748 51 11
Fax +41 (22) 748 51 15

64 Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

in millions of Swiss francs, except per share data

Pro formaActual

2000 Adjustments 2000 1999

Sales 2,356 - 2,356 2,231
Cost of sales (1,226) - (1,226) (1,166)

Gross profit 1,130 - 1,130 1,065
as % of sales 48.0% - 48.0% 47.7%

Marketing, development and distribution expenses (538) - (538) (486)
Administration expenses 2 (78) (4) (82) (80)
Amortisation of intangible assets (71) - (71) (62)
Other operating income (expenses), net 3 (43) 31 (12) (48)

Operating profit 400 27 427 389
as % of sales 17.0% - 18.1% 17.4%

Financial income (expenses), net 4 (98) 49 (49) (21)

Result before taxes 302 76 378 368

Income taxes 5 (95) (17) (112) (134)

Result after taxes 207 59 266 234

Minority interest (1) - (1) -
Change in accounting policies - - - (2)

Net income 206 59 265 232
as % of sales 8.7% - 11.3% 10.4%

Earnings per share – basic and diluted 6 35.93 - 30.95 26.90

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December (unaudited)

Note

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income
Statement (unaudited)

65Givaudan - Annual Report 2000

1. Pro forma information

Pro forma information is presented for illustra-

tive purposes. The pro forma information

shows what the significant effects on the

income statement might have been had

the spin-off from the Roche Group occurred

on 1 January 1999. The pro forma information

does not purport to represent what the Group’s